condensed consolidated financial statements is preliminary and subject to change
based on  finalization  of the Company's  valuation.  The actual  purchase price
allocation,  to  reflect  the fair  values of assets  acquired  and  liabilities
assumed will be based upon management's  ongoing  evaluation.  Accordingly,  the
final  allocation  of the  purchase  price  may  differ  significantly  from the
preliminary allocation provided in the pro forma financial information.

   NETFABRIC HOLDINGS, INC.
   UCA SERVICES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2005

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   NetFabric   UCA Services   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ------------   ------------   --------------   ------------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash   $   295,701   $   321,063   $   616,764
   Trade accounts receivable, net   --   2,142,904   2,142,904
   Inventory   97,303   --   97,303
   Prepaid expenses   123,076   90,922   213,998
   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total current assets   516,080   2,554,889   3,070,969

Property and equipment, net   173,766   99,786   273,552

Other assets   37,897   7,324   45,221

Goodwill and other unidentifiable intangibles   --   --   34,076,156(b)   34,076,156
   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Totals   $   727,743   $ 2,661,999   $ 37,465,898
   ===========   ===========   ============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current Liabilities:
   Bridge loans, net of unamortized discount   $   471,532   $   --   $   471,532
   Loans payable to stockholders   32,639   175,000   207,639
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   325,561   1,714,575   330,000(a),(b)   2,370,136
   Accrued compensation   --   351,146   351,146
   Deferred revenue and advances from customers   25,966   1,396,665   1,422,631
   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total current liabilities   855,698   3,637,386   4,823,084
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):
   Common stock   37,652   652,326   (652,326)(c)
   24,096 (a)   61,748
   Additional paid-in capital   2,412,340   --   32,746,673 (a)   35,159,013
   Deferred employee compensation   (49,192)   --   --   (49,192)
   Accumulated deficit   (2,528,755)   (1,627,713)   1,627,713 (c)   (2,528,755)
   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (127,955)   (975,387)   32,642,814
   -----------   -----------   -----------

[…]

made. The preliminary  estimate of goodwill and other unidentifiable
   intangibles, is as follows:

Net tangible liabilities assumed   $   (975,387)
Total purchase price   33,100,769
   ---------------
Goodwill and other unidentifiable intangibles   $   34,076,156
   ===============

   (c)   To eliminate UCA Services  historical  common stock and  accumulated
   deficit.

   NETFABRIC HOLDINGS, INC.
   UCA SERVICES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

   Pro Forma
   NetFabric   UCA Services   Consolidated
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Revenues   $   612   $ 14,007,729   $ 14,008,341

Expenses:
   Direct employee compensation and consultant expenses   3,126   10,955,449   10,958,575
   Selling, general and administrative expenses   920,718   3,473,894   4,394,612
   Research and development   395,452   57,278   452,730
   Interest and bank charges   175,365   12,799   188,164
   Depreciation and amortization   8,211   42,641   50,852
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total expenses   1,502,872   14,542,061   16,044,933
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Loss before provision for income taxes   (1,502,260)   (534,332)   (2,036,592)

Provision for income taxes   --   --   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net loss   $ (1,502,260)   $   (534,332)   $ (2,036,592)
   ============   ============   ============
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $   (0.05)   $   (0.04)
   ============   ============
Weighted average number of shares
   outstanding, basic and diluted   31,362,838   55,458,992
   ============   ============

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

   NETFABRIC HOLDINGS, INC.
   UCA SERVICES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

   Pro Forma
   NetFabric   UCA Services   Consolidated
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Revenues   $   --   $  4,173,834   $  4,173,834

Expenses:
   Direct employee compensation and consultant expenses   2,733   3,376,992   3,379,725
   Selling, general and administrative expenses   622,608   1,429,048   2,051,656
   Research and development   134,475   --   134,475
   Interest and bank charges   232,824   3,000   235,824
   Depreciation and amortization   15,290   15,045   30,335
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total expenses   1,007,930   4,824,085   5,832,015
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Loss before provision for income taxes   (1,007,930)   (650,251)   (1,658,181)

Provision for income taxes   --   --   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net loss   $ (1,007,930)   $   (650,251)   $ (1,658,181)
   ============   ============   ============

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $   (0.03)   $   (0.03)
   ============   ============
Weighted average number of shares
   outstanding, basic and diluted   36,429,982   60,526,136
   ============   ============

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations